



**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE**

SIGA TECHNOLOGIES, INC.  
A Delaware Corporation  
  
Defendant Below,  
Appellant/ Cross Appellee,

§  
§  
§  
§  
§  
§  
§  
§  
§  
§  
§  
§  
§  
§  
§  
§

No. 20, 2015

v.

REDACTED PUBLIC VERSION  
DATED: APRIL 10, 2015

PHARMATHENE, INC.,  
  
Plaintiff Below,  
Appellee/ Cross Appellant.

**CORRECTED PLAINTIFF BELOW, APPELLEE/CROSS-APPELLANT  
PHARMATHENE, INC.’S ANSWERING BRIEF ON APPEAL AND CROSS-  
APPELLANT’S OPENING BRIEF ON CROSS-APPEAL**

McCARTER & ENGLISH, LLP  
A. Richard Winchester (# 2641)  
Christopher A. Selzer (# 4305)  
Renaissance Centre  
405 North King Street, 8<sup>th</sup> Floor  
Wilmington, DE 19801  
(302) 984-6300  
*Counsel for Plaintiff Below, Appellee/  
Cross-Appellant PharmAthene, Inc.*

*OF COUNSEL:*

Roger R. Crane, Esq. *(pro hac vice admission pending)*  
Michael M. Agosta, Esq. *(pro hac vice admission pending)*  
K & L GATES, LLP  
599 Lexington Avenue  
New York, NY 10022  
(212) 536-3900

Dated: April 9, 2015

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS.....	1
A. Summary of Factual Background .....	3
B. Summary of this Court’s Prior Decision.....	4
C. The Court’s Mandate.....	6
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	9
A. Response to SIGA .....	9
B. PharmAthene’s Arguments .....	9
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	10
PharmAthene Provides SIGA Funding to Keep SIGA and ST-246 Alive.....	11
The Prospects for ST-246 Improved Dramatically.....	12
Hruby Sends a September 27, 2006 Email to SIGA’s Management to Prevent the Merger.....	12
SIGA’s Board Decides It No Longer Needs PharmAthene.....	14
SIGA’s Bad Faith Negotiations So It Can Keep For Itself What It Now Believes Is At Least A \$3 Billion Drug .....	14
The LLC Agreement Which The Chancery Court Found as Affirmed by This Court Was Intended to “Torpedo the Negotiations” .....	15

SIGA Values ST-246 Conservatively at \$3 Billion.....	15
Federal Funding Existed for Development and Acquisition of A Smallpox Antiviral Like ST-246 Long Before BARDA.....	17
SIGA Enters Into a Contract With BARDA With Options Worth \$2.8 Billion.....	18
SIGA Has Been Paid Over \$160 Million By BARDA.....	18
SIGA’s Bad Faith Continues After Trial In Its Decision Not to Recognize as Revenue Money from BARDA.....	18
SIGA’s Inappropriate Valuation of the BARDA Contract.....	19
ST-246 was Funded by the U.S. Government, Not SIGA.....	21
PharmAthene’s Expert’s NPV of ST-246.....	22
The Realty of ST-246 Future Prospects as Publically Announced by SIGA .....	23
ARGUMENT .....	24
I. The Court of Chancery Properly Found that PharmAthene was Entitled to an Award of Lump Sum Expectation Damages for SIGA’s Bad Faith Breach of Contract .....	24
A. Question Presented.....	24
B. Standard of Review .....	24
C. Merits.....	24
1. SIGA’s Expectation at the Time of Its Breach of Its Obligation to Negotiate In Good Faith .....	26
2. The Law On Expectation Damages .....	31



a.	The Case Law Cited by SIGA is Not on Point .....	33
b.	Import of SIGA’s Bad Faith on The Court of Chancery’s Damages Calculation .....	35
3.	The Court of Chancery Properly Looked at Post-Breach Facts for a Very Limited Purpose .....	39
4.	The Court of Chancery’s Determination that PharmAthene Was Entitled to Lump Sum Expectation Damages Was Not Clearly Erroneous .....	40
a.	The Court of Chancery as of December 2006 Properly Found That PharmAthene Had a Reasonable Expectation That ST-246 Would be a Viable Product.....	41
b.	PharmAthene Had a Reasonable Expectation That ST-246 Sales Would Begin in 2010 at the Latest .....	43
c.	PharmAthene Has Established a Reasonable Expectation of Selling ST-246 for \$100 Per Course.....	43
d.	PharmAthene Established the Number of Courses it Reasonably Expected to Sell to The U.S. Government.....	44
e.	Sales to the Department of Defense.....	47
f.	Sales to the Rest of the World (ROW) .....	47
II.	If This Court Finds That the Chancery Court’s Award of Lump Sum Expectation Damages Is Improper It Should Remand for The Court of Chancery to Award Expectation Damages in the Form of a Cash Flow or Exercise Its Equitable Powers to Fashion an Appropriate Remedy .....	48
A.	Question Presented.....	48
B.	Standard of Review .....	48



C.	Merits.....	48
1.	Whether a Cash Flow Remedy is Treated as a “Damage” Award or an Equitable Remedy It Is an Appropriate Remedy for The Court of Chancery in This Case.....	51
III.	If This Court Reverses The Court of Chancery’s Expectation Damages Award and Remands for The Court of Chancery to Determine a Different Remedy, Specific Performance Is a Remedy Available to The Court .....	54
A.	Question Presented.....	54
B.	Standard of Review .....	54
C.	Merits.....	54
	CONCLUSION.....	55
 EXHIBITS		
	May 24, 3013 (“Supreme Court Opinion”) .....	Ex. A
	Aug. 8, 2014 (“Remand Opinion”).....	Ex. B
	Sept. 22, 2011 (“Trial Court Opinion”).....	Ex. C
	Jan. 15, 2015 (“Final Order and Judgment”).....	Ex. D



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Agilent Techs., Inc. v. Kirkland</i> , 2010 WL 610725 (Del. Ch. Feb. 18, 2010).....	31, 32, 35, 46
<i>Alphamed Pharms. Corp. v. Arriva Pharms. Inc.</i> , 432 F. Supp. 2d 1319 (S.D. Fla. 2006).....	34
<i>Am. Gen. Corp. v. Cont’l Airlines Corp.</i> , 622 A.2d 1 (Del.Ch.1992) .....	35
<i>Am. Opportunities, Inc. v. Cherrydale Fundraising, LLC</i> , 2010 WL 338219 (Del. Ch. Jan. 29, 2010).....	37
<i>Amaysing Techs. Corp. v. Cyberair Commc’ns, Inc.</i> , 2004 WL 1192602 (Del. Ch. May 28, 2004).....	34
<i>ASDI Inc. v. Beard Research, Inc.</i> 11 A.3d 749 (Del. 2010) .....	31
<i>Bank of N.Y. Mellon v. Liberty Media Corp.</i> , 29 A.3d 225.....	24
<i>Beard Research, Inc. v. Kates</i> , 8 A.3d 573 (Del. 2011) .....	31, 32, 35
<i>Boyce v. Soundview Tech. Grp., Inc.</i> , 464 F.3d 376 (2d Cir. 2006) .....	33, 35
<i>Cede &amp; Co. v. Technicolor Inc.</i> , 884 A.2d 26, 40 (2005).....	26
<i>Chavin v. HH Rosin &amp; Co.</i> , 246 A.2d 921 (Del. 1968) .....	51
<i>Chrysler Corp. v. Quimby</i> , 144 A.2d 123 (Del. 1958).....	49

<i>Cobalt Operating, LLC v. James Crystal Enters.LLC</i> , 2007 WL 2142926 (Del. Ch. July 20, 2007) <i>aff'd</i> , 945 A.2d 594 (Del. 2008) .....	53
<i>Comrie v. Enterasys Networks, Inc.</i> , 837 A.2d 1 (Del. Ch. 2003) .....	39, 40
<i>Cura Fin. Servs. N.V. v. Elec. Payment Exch., Inc.</i> , 2001 WL 1334188 (Del. Ch. Oct. 22, 2001) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Duncan v. Theratx, Inc.</i> , 775 A.2d 1019 (Del. 2001) .....	35
<i>El Paso Natural Gas Co. v. TransAmerican Natural Gas Corp.</i> , 669 A.2d 36 (Del. 1995) .....	51
<i>Honeywell Int’l, Inc. v. Hamilton Sundstrand Corp.</i> , 378 F.Supp.2d 459 (D. Del. 2005).....	39, 40
<i>ID Biomed. Corp.v. TM Techs, Inc.,,</i> 1995 WL 130743(Del. Ch. Mar. 16, 1995) .....	49, 50
<i>Int’l Telecharge, Inc. v. Bomarko</i> , 766 A.2d 437 (Del. 2000) .....	24, 48
<i>J.S. Alberici Constr. Co. v. Mid-West Conveyor Co., Inc.</i> , 750 A.2d 518 (Del. 2000) .....	54
<i>Mass. Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Certain Underwriters at Lloyd’s of London</i> , 2010 WL 3724745 (Del. Ch. Sept. 24, 2010).....	52
<i>Network Enterprises, Inc. v. APBA Offshore Productions, Inc.</i> , 427 F.Supp.2d 463 (S.D.N.Y. 2006) .....	37
<i>Pharmanetics Inc. v. Aventis Pharms. Inc.</i> , 2005 WL 6000369 (E.D.N.C. May 4, 2005) <i>aff'd</i> , 182 F. App’x 267 (4th Cir. 2006) .....	34
<i>PharmAthene, Inc. v. SIGA Techs., Inc.</i> , 2011 WL 4390726 (Del. Ch. Sept. 22, 2011).....	1, 10



<i>PharmAthene, Inc. v. SIGA Techs., Inc.</i> , 2014 WL3974167 (Del. Ch. Aug. 8, 2014) .....	1
<i>PharmAthene, Inc. v. SIGA Techs., Inc.</i> , 2014 WL3974167 (Del. Ch. Aug. 8, 2014) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Reserves Dev. LLC v. Crystal Props., LLC</i> , 986 A.2d 362 (Del. 2009) .....	24
<i>Reserves Dev. LLC v. Severn Sav. Bank, FSB</i> , 2007 WL 4054231 (Del. Ch. Nov. 9, 2007) .....	52
<i>RGC Int’l Investors v. Greka</i> , 2001 WL 984689 (Del. Ch. Aug. 22 2001) .....	49, 50
<i>Siga Techs., Inc. v. PharmAthene, Inc.</i> , 67 A.3d 330 (Del. 2003) .....	1
<i>Smith v. Shell Petroleum, Inc.</i> , 1990 WL 186446 (Del. Ch. Nov. 26, 1990) .....	33
<i>Story Parchment Co. v. Paterson Parchment Paper Co</i> 282 U.S. 555, 51 S.Ct. 248, 75 L.Ed. 544 (1931).....	35
<i>Tanner v. Exxon Corp.</i> , 1981 WL 191389 (Del. Super. July 23, 1981).....	35
<i>Teachers Ins. &amp; Annuity Ass’n of Am. v. Ormesa Geothermanl</i> , 791 F.Supp. 401 (S.D.N.Y. 1991) .....	37
<i>Teachers Ins. &amp; Annuity Ass’n of Am. v. Tribune Co.</i> , 670 F.Supp. 491 (S.D.N.Y. 1987) .....	37
<i>Thorpe v. CERBCO, Inc.</i> , 1993 WL 443406 (Del. Ch. Oct. 29, 1993) .....	26, 35
<i>Weinberger v. UOP, Inc.</i> , 457 A.2d 701 (Del. 1983) .....	24, 48
<i>In re Wheelabrator Techs., Inc. S’holders Litig.</i> , 1992 WL 212595 (Del. Ch. Sept. 1, 1992).....	46





*Wilmington Homes, Inc. v. Weiler*,  
202 A.2d 576 (Del. 1964) .....52

**STATUTES**

Project BioShield Act of 2004 .....17, 41

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

17A Am. Jur. 2d Contracts § 611 .....35

*Corbin on Contracts* § 1020 (Rev. Ed. 1969).....35

Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 352 cmt. a (1981).....10, 36
